Options

134,208,283 671,041,415

Market capitalisation following the Offer and Acquisition

(before performance hurdles are met)

$80,524,970 $80,524,970

Shares on issue following the Offer, Acquisition,

conversion of Performance Shares, exercise of

Employee Performance Options and Broker

Performance Options and satisfaction of performance

hurdle

168,124,950 840,624,750

Market capitalisation following the Offer and Acquisition

at $0.60 (after performance hurdles are met)*

$100,874,970 $100,874,970

* assumes consolidation on a basis of one-for-five

The Offer is subject to a Minimum Subscription level of 25,000,000 New Shares raising

$15 million.  At that level the undiluted market capitalisation of the Company would be

$77.6 million based on the issue price of $0.60 per New Share.

3.3 Shareholding post transaction and raising

The Company's capital structure after the acquisition of Resolve Coal and after the capital raising

(assuming the Maximum Subscription) is expected to be as follows:

Shareholder Securities if

Milestone

not met*

Percentage

if Milestone

not met*

Securities if

Milestone

met*

Percentage if

Milestone

met*

Saul Geological 64,100,633 47.76% 87,409,954 51.99%

Optionholders 27,566,034 20.54% 37,590,047 22.36%

Current SPD

Shareholders

6,900,032 5.14% 6,900,032 4.10%

New Shareholders 33,333,333 24.84% 33,333,333 19.83%

Lead manager 2,308,251 1.72% 2,891,584 1.72%

Total 134,208,283 100.00% 168,124,950 100.00%

* assumes Maximum Subscription

3.4 Escrow

It is expected that ASX will classify the 64,100,633 Shares and the 23,309,321 Performance

Shares to be issued to Saul Geological as part consideration for the Acquisition as restricted

securities.  This means those Shares are likely to be escrowed for 24 months.  ASX may also

classify the Employee Options and Employee Performance Options as restricted securities.  For

further information, see section 15.9.

 Page 8

4. Details of the Offer

4.1 New Shares Offered for Subscription

The Company is offering for subscription 33,333,333 New Shares at an issue price of $0.60 each